
COM?I.ISSI01~S I PROCEEDINGS. 

The :Board of County Con~is~toner~_met this 5th dey of January, A. D. 1937, in regular session, 

with ColllI:lissiomrs Eugene :McCarthy,_ Gus Lar~on_and F._F._Eansen, present. Also Linda A. Felton, Clerk. 
~ 

On motion made and carried ~he following bills were aulited and approved for payment: 

County Treasurer Carbon C0unty Tran~por~ation of _County Indigent 16.00 16.00 

Chappel :Bros., Inc. In_L~eu of Cert. of Indebt. Uo .4olOO 86.40 86.40 

Gilbert ill son · Jailor, _ Instalment on Wages 100.00 100.00 

Ed.· A. Sm:,th Store Supplies for Court Rouse 3.00 3.00 

Haeers Cigar Store Supplies for Jail 9.2) 9.20 

Postal-Telegraph Cable Co. Messages 1.62 1.62 

National Police Officer Equipment for Sheriff's Office 5.ss 5.ss 

R. · O. Salyer Premi'Ul:1 Official Bond 250.00 250.00 

John Kortes Deputy Sheriff~ Salary 50.00 50~00 

R. · E. Cooper Deputy S}:_leriff, ~alary & Expense 56.30 56.30 

R.·R. Molyneaux Justi9e of Peace, Salary 41.66 41.66 

Alvin Clark Labor, R & :S 18.00 18.00 

Erne st Morgan La1Jor ~ Teams , R & :B 15.00 15.00 

H. E. Jesner· Sal~ry, R & :B 125.00 125.00 

Continental Oil C0 • Gas, R ~ B 1.67 1.67 

Wortham Machinery Co. Repai~s, R & B 5.44 5.44 

Vina Hadaoa.n Meals , R & B 3.00 3.00 

Carbon County Welfare Board Instalment P & P Levy 800.00 800.00 

On motion of Gus Larso~. seconded by F. F. Hansen and carried the following appointments were 

confirmed -for the ensuing two years: 

E. ·R. Watson Und.ersherif f Rawlins 

Evan Jones Deputy Sheriff Ha.run 

John Kortes Deputy Sheriff Seminoe Dam 

R. E. Cooper Deputy Sheriff Medicine Bow 

Ivan Daugherty Deputy Sheriff DiXon 

Alva :Baum Deputy Sheriff Encamp!OO nt 

Willi am :Burke Deputy Sheriff Elk Mountain 

Ben Welsh Deputy Sheriff Sara.toga 

Gilbert Wilson Jailor Rawlins 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Wednesday, January 6th at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

The Board resumed its se~sion this 6th d~y of January, A. D. 1937, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., 

with. all members· of the :Soard -ore sent, Eueene McCarthy, presiding. . . . 

The 4)plications of O. E. Plummer arrl. R. V. :Batterton for appointment of County Physician, 1Vere 

ta.ken up for consideration at this time. Gus Larson made a motion that O. E. PlUI!llOOr be appointed County 

Physician md there being no second, another ~otion was made by F. F. Hansen for the appointment of R. V. 

llatteron, there being no Recond to his motion, the decision was made by the vote of the Chairman, Eugene 

MCCarthy that. R. V. :Batterton ·act as the duly appointed County Physician for tre ensuing term. 

An~lication was presented to the :Board by The Saratoga Sun asking that the said Saratoga Sun 

be designated asthe official paper for Carbon County and on motion of Gus Larson, seconded by F. F. Hansen 

an:i c arred it was decided no· action be taken until February meeting, as the Board was in favor of receiving 

bids from the Saratoga Sun an:1. Rawlins Republican on all County advertising , including Commissioners' · 
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Proceedines, Etc. 

By resolution of the Board duly made arxl carried the Chairmn and Clerk of said Board were 

wthorized to execute that certain contrnct between Trustees of University of Wyoming and Board of County 

Co!ll!llissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, wrereby the County_Agricultural Agent is to be retained, rlth the 

understanding that 1he expense account be cut from $2500.00 to $2000.00 

Proceeding tD the pa.::;'!!lent of bills Certificates of Ind.ebtedm ss were ordered dravm to cover the 

following: 

City Steam Laundry. 

Lincoln Eighwey Ga.rege 

C. D. Williamson 

L. ~- Armstrong 

Baggs Motor Co. 

o. l,. Langhoff 

Laura C. Eeath 

R. o. Salyer 

Dinsmore Realty Co~ 

Ray. A. Corbett, M . . D. 

I. M. Conness 

Carbon County Welfare Board 

Laundry . for Jail 

Repairs , R & B 

Premium Officil Bond 

Premium Official Bond 

Labor & Repairs, R &: B 

Repairs, R & B 

Premium Official Bonds 

Premiu:ns Official Bonds 

Premiums Official Bond.s 

Deputy Eealth Officer, Fees &: Mileage 

Justice of Peace, Rental & Fees 

Instalment Old Age Pension Levy 

3.20 

3.30 

ll.4o 

9.50 

26.31 

10.00 

20.00 

53.50 

47.50 

43.dl 

13.g5 

800.00 

Ey motion made an:l carried the following appropriations were made for the year 1937. 

She:riff $. 11000.00 Justice Court 

County Clerk 6000.00 Court Hous'3 am. Jail 

County Treasurer 5300.00 Criminal Costs 

County Attorney 4500.00 Printing and Records 

Sup 1t. of Schools 3500.00 Road. and Bridge 

Assessor 6000.00 Health Departrn nt 

Colll!Ilissioners 6000.00 Poor & Pau:pe r( Includine Old Age 
Pensions) 

Clerk District Court 3500.00 .Agricultural Departwent 

Corooor $ 1200.00 Miscellaneous Expense 

District Court 

$ 

$ 

The following bonds were duly approved by the Chairmn of the Board and placed on file: 

Lind.a A. Felton County Clerk Amount $ 

Fred C. :Friend Assistant County Treasurer Amount 

John McPherson Sheriff Amount 

Stella Jungquist Clerk of District Court Amount 

Wilho Aho Deputy Assessor · Amount 

M. E. Pickett Carone r Amount 

Je.cob Waeckerlin J1,1.sttce of Peace Amount 

Howard Corpening Justice 9f Peace . . Amount 
Margaret A. Cathey Deputy County- Treasurer Amount 
Ethel Swanson Deputy County Clerk Amount $ 

By action duly taken .by tre Board of County Commissioners tre following appointments were 

3.20 

3.30 

n.4o 

9.50 

26.31 

10.00 

53.50 

47.50 

43.04 

13.85 

800.00 

2000.00 

8000.00 

2000.00 

5000.00 

40000.00 

2500.00 

21000.00 

2500.00 

25000.00 

5000.00 

4ooo.oo 

5000.00 

4000.00 

10000.00 

2000.00 

1000.00 

1500.00 

1500.00 
5000.00 
1500.00 

approved am confirmed: ~ 7?~ ~.._... ........ L.. 

c,. H .Q•;,7• C .:..,,~~ 

Margaret A. Cathey, Deputy County Treasurer, Fred C. Friend, .Assistant County Treasurer ,~thel Swanson, 

Depu~y County Qlerk and Miriam Draper, Deputy County Superintendent. of Schools. 

On motion of the Board made and carried the reports of County Treasurer, County Clerk and Justice 

of trePeaceof Saratoga were audited and a,proved. 

On motion me.de and carried rebates of $2.00 each were allowed Carl A. Peterson, Joe Tomich ard 

A. C. Kaufnnn. 



.. . .. 
:By a resolution of the :Board d~y made and. carried. the Chairman and Clerk of said. l3oard were 

Urs. Fannie R. l.:cMahon; 
ru.thorized. to execute and deliver ColIII:lissioners 1 Deeds tc/Mrs. Lillian O'Donnell, Mrs. A. C. Ayala an:l 

.A.. E. Wilde, Receiver for the Roce l3uildine and. Loan ColI!l'any and/or E4uitable Savings ard Loan Association. 
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No further business n:ppenring tm meeting was reeularly adjourned until Tues~ey, Februo.17 2nd. ,1937 

ATTEST: #~L- tl-~~ 
. clei-ZBoard of County 

Co~issioner s. 

' \ 

Chairman :Board 

\ 


